

A120945
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Minnesota Break the Bonds Campaign, Bil'in Popular Committee Against the Wall and Settlements, Women Against Military Madness-Middle East Committee, Lucia Wilkes Smith, Margaret Sarfehjooy, Catharine Abbott, Barbara Hill, Polly Mann, Leona Ross, Sylvia Schwarz, Nadim Shamat, Sarah Martin, Robert Kosuth, Mary Eoloff, Nick Eoloff, Vern Simula, Cynthia Arnold, Newland F. Smith, III, Ronnie Barkan, Ofer Neiman, David Nir, Leehee Rothschild, Renen Raz, Dorothy Naor, Gal Lugassi, Boycott From Within, and David Boehnke,

Appellants,

vs.

Minnesota State Board of Investment,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JORDAN S. KUSHNER
Attorney ID 219307
431 South 7th Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 288-0545

BRUCE D. NESTOR
Attorney ID 318024
3547 Cedar Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 659-9019

PETER J. NICKITAS
Attorney ID 212313
431 South 7th Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(651) 238-3445

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

LORI SWANSON
Minnesota Attorney General
KRISTYN ANDERSON
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1225

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENT SBI'S CONTRIVED FOCUS ON APPELLANTS' MORAL OBJECTIONS CANNOT DISGUISE ITS FAILURE TO REFUTE APPELLANTS' OBVIOUS LEGAL STANDING IN THIS CASE	1
II. THE PLAIN AND ONLY VIABLE MEANING OF MINN. STAT. § 11A.24 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE SBI TO INVEST IN ISRAEL BONDS	5
III. THE SBI HAS FAILED TO REFUTE APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT THAT THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE IS WHOLLY INAPPLICABLE.	9
IV. THE SBI FAILS TO SATISFY ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE IS APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE	14
V. THE UNDISPUTED NON-CONCLUSORY FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATE THAT INVESTMENTS IN ISRAEL BONDS ARE QUALITATIVELY DIFFERENT THAN ORDINARY COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	12
<i>Arens v. Village of Rogers</i> , 61 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 1953)	4
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003)	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F.Supp.2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	9, 10, 12
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Jones v. Baskin, Flaherty, Elliot & Marmaro, P.C.</i> , 738 F.Supp. 937 (W.D. Penn. 1989)	4
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9 th Cir 1989)	12
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 70647 (D.C. Md. 2009)	13
<i>Maltina Corp. v. Cawy Bottling Co.</i> , 462 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	4
<i>Minnesota Express, Inc., v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 333 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. 1983) . . .	6
<i>Moes v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 402 N.W. 2d 520 (Minn. 1987)	7
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S. Ct. 732 (1993)	14
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	16- 19
<i>Republic of Iraq v. First National Bank</i> , 353 F.2d 47 (2nd Cir. 1965)	12
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	12

<i>Sabbatino v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9 th Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 17
<i>Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County</i> , 435 F.2d 267 (7 th Cir. 1970) ..	15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2nd 699 (9 th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>State v. Brist</i> , 812 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 2012)	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012)	14, 15

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 11A.01	2
Minn. Stat. § 11A.24	2, 5-8
Minn. Stat. § 356A.02	4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 356A.04	4
Minn. Stat. § 365A.05	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	5, 7
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Gwynne Skinner, <i>The Nonjusticiability of Palestine: Human Rights Litigation and the (Mis)application of the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 35 Hastings Int’l and Comp. L. Review 99 (2012)	11
